
CHAPTER 11

RESOURCES, USES, AND INCOMES

In 1961 the gross national product increased by approximately 9 per
cent, at constant prices. The rate of expansion was thus slightly faster than in
1960 (when it reached7to 8 per cent) and equal to the average for the years
1956­60 (see Table 11­6). The increase in the national product was accom­
panied by an accelerated rise of GNP prices, which amounted to more than
8 per cent as against3to 4 per cent during 1959 and 1960, and by the
expansion of imports at the unprecedented rate of 20 per cent, at constant
prices.
The growth of GNP by 9 per cent was made possible by an increase of 4

to 5 per cent in the number of gainfully employed and a 10 per cent increase
in the economy's capital stock.
The year 1961 witnessed the beginning of a considerable expansion in local

demand. The liquidity of the economy had been increased by large­scale con­
versions of foreign currency and the expansion of credit. This created a higher
level of demand for consumption and investment. Real consumption grew at

Table II­l

Uses, 1960­61and theirResources
)IL. million(

Per cent increase over6 11 91960 yearprevioustheat 1960at current
ValuePriceQuantitypricespricesprices

Resources
18.18.39.0. 5,323­ ..4,913. 4,506 . ­Gross national .product
18.4­1.620.31,4741,4981,245Imports

18.26.011.56,7976,4115,751Total resources
..■.­ 'Uses

16.46.39.63,6863,4693,166Private consumption
14.25.88.01,043986913Public consumption
28.28.817.91,3281,2211,036Gross investment
16.40.715.6740735636Exports

18.26.011.56,7976,4115,751Total uses

SouRCE.:_Central_Bureau 0£ Statistics _ ­_ ._
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about the same rate as output, i.e. by 9 to 10 per cent. The expansion of in­
vestment proceeded particularly fast, reaching the unprecedented rate of nearly
20 per cent, as compared with an average increaseof6to 7 per cent during
the years 1956­60. The large expansion of investment must be viewed against
the background of the relatively low level of investment prevailing in 1960.
The difference between the two years was partly due to changes in the volume
of public building, but partly derived from the timing of certain investment
projects which must be regarded as accidental.
The rate of increase in public consumption was slow as compared with other

uses. Simultaneously, there was a big increase in the current revenues of the

Table II­2
Additional Resources and their Uses, 1959­61

(at 1958 prices(

usesAdditional
ofpercentageAspercentage ofAS;Additional resources

additionalyear'sprevious)IL. million(
resourcesresources

196119601959196119601959196119601959

Gross national product
5558505.04.35.7208168203Private consumption
825120.71.91.4317347Public consumption
22­13212.0­1.02.483­3786Gross investment
1530171.32.22.0588868Exports

Total increase
1001001009.07.411.5380292404in GNP

Imports
3028376.14.13.4794634Private consumption
149112.81.31.0361511Public consumption
3730­167.54.3­1.59548­15Gross investment
1933683.94.86.2505363Exports

Total increase
10010010020.314.59.126016293in imports

Total resources
4547485.24.25.2287214237Private consumption
1019121.11.71.3678858Public consumption
283143.20.31.51781171Gross investment
1731262.02.82.9108141131Exports

Total increase
10010010011.59.010.9640454497in resources
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public sector and in its saving, which, however, was not enough to offset the
demand surplus of business enterprises and households.
The experience of recent years shows that a big increase in demand does

not necessarily involve a parallel increase in the real product, but may be
relfected in price increases and a larger import surplus. The possibi'hties of
expanding the national product are linked with the maturing of investments
made in former years, the available manpower reserve, and the raising of pro­
ductivity. Owing to the limitations imposed by the available production factors,
it proved impossible to satisfy the soaring demand by expanding local output.
Consequently, the demand pressure was reflected in price increases and a big
expansion of imports. Import prices in the international market declined some­
what in 1961, while import duties were raised slightly. These two developments
offset each other, so that the prices of imports in the local market remained
unchanged. GNP prices rose, as already mentioned, by more than 8 per cent,
and the change in their level relative to import prices caused a growing pre­
ference for imported goods and contributed to the increase in the volume of
imports. In certain spheres, there was a deliberate Government policy of per­
mitting imports competing with local products in order to prevent further price
increases.
It should be noted that not all the additional imports were due to a circum­

stantial rise in demand. This must be said in particular concerning the imports
of ships and aircraft, which formed part of a long­term investment program.
However, even if these imports are disregarded, there was an increase in the
import component of all uses. The weight of fully manufactured imported goods
within total final demand increased, as did the weight of imported raw ma­
terials within local output (see Table II­9 ).
The growth of local demand also proved harmful to the development of

exports. The competition of the local market and higher prices were undoubt­
edly the reasons why industrial exports expanded more slowly.
As a result of the accelerated expansion of imports and the slower expansion

of exports, the import surplus rose from $ 335 million in 1960 to over $ 400
million in 1961, despite the improvement in Israel's terms of trade caused by
a rise in citrus prices abroad and the lower prices of imported raw materials.
An analysis of the utilization of additional resources available to the eco­

nomy in 1961 shows that private consumption was a much more potent factor
in increasing the volume of imports than in previous years, while its inlfuence
on the expansion of the national product does not appear to have changed
as compared with 1959 and 1960. The investment boom, relfected by larger
imports of ships, aircraft, and equipment, was responsible for increasing imports
by 7.5 per cent and GNP by 2 per cent. On the other hand, in 1960 invest­
ments did not contribute at all to the increase in GNP­ indeed the volume of
GNP channelled to investment was lower than in 1959 (see Table II­2 ).
The slower expansion of exports decreased its weight within additional re­

CHAPTER YL, RESOURCES, USES, AND INCOMES 11



sources somewhat. At the same time, the high import component of exports
made the latter an important factor in the import expansion, though in this
respect too there was a decline as compared with 1960.
Of the additional imports, 37 per cent were channelled to investment, 30

per cent to private consumption, and some 20 per cent to exports. More
than half the total GNP increment was channelled to private consumption, and
nearly a quarter to investments. The remainder was divided between public
consumption and exports.

1. Input, Output, and the National Product
The increase in the gross national product was made possible by increases

in the economy's capital stock and in the number of gainfully employed. The
number of gainfully employed persons roseby4to 5 per cent, while capital
stock was some 10 per cent larger at the beginning of 1961 than at the be­
ginning of 1960. There was thus no change in the output per unit of capital.
On the other hand, the amount of capital per worker increasedby4to 5 per
cent, and there was a similar increase in the output per worker.

­Table II3

Capital and Labor Input, 1955­61
(at 1958 prices(

1961196019591958195719561955Unit of
measure

Gross domestic
product ­ at IL.

4,1303,7853,5113,1562,9422,7002,465factor prices million
10<0889,2058,3207,5266,7766,1025,437Fixed capital" ,,

735702680655638604577Employment thousands
Product per person

5,6195,3925,1634,8184,6114,4704,272employed IL.
Capital per person

13,72513,11312,23511,49010,62110,1039,423employed IL.
Capital­product

2.452.422.372.382.302.262.21ratio . IL.

as compared with previous yearincrease or decrease )­(Per cent

9.17.811.27.39.09.5Gross domestic product
9.610.610.611.111.012.2­Fixed capital

י 4.73.23.82.75.64.7­Employment
4.64.47.24.53.24.6­Product per person employed
4.77.26.58.25.17.2­Capital per person employed
0.62.5­0.43.51.82.3­Capital­product ratio

* At ­ the beginning of the year.
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Table 11­4
Increases in Gross Output, by Economic Sectors, 1960­61

(at 1958 prices(

Sector
Per cent increase as compared

with previous year
1960 1961

8Agriculture
13Industry
10Building"
11Transportation
5Public sector
10Commerce and services

4
12

10
5

10

Including building activities not regarded as investment.

Table II­5
Changes in Resources and Uses, 1956­61

■P­er­cent­ increase or decrease (­)
as compared with previous year

1961196019591958­­ 19571956. ■ ­­­ ­

18.1
9.0
8.3

11,1.
7.4
3.4

15.1..
11.5
3.3

14.5
7.2
6.9

16.5
"" 8.7

7.1

21.1
9.8
10.3

Value
Quantity
Price

Gross national product

18.4
20.3
­1.6

14.4
14.5

5:9
9.1
­2.9

3.1
. 13.2
­8.9

4.3
­0.5
4.9

25.3
17.7
6.5

Value
Quantity
Price

Imports

16.4
9.6
6.2

11.6
7.7
3:2

12.2
9.3
2.6

13.5
9.8
3.4

16.6
7.9
8.0

1715
8.2
8.6

Value
Quantity
Price

Private
consumption

14.2
8.1
5.7

15.3.
11.9
3.1

15.8
8.5
6.7

11.0
3.6
7.1

­10.2
­11.3

1.2

50.8
33.6
12.9

Value.
Quantity
Price

Public
consumption

28.2
18.0
8.6

4!3
1.1
3.2

9.6
7.8
1.6

9.3
6,6
2.5

22.1
15.3
5.9

13.0
2.1
10.7

­ ­ Value"
Quantity
Price

Investment

16.3
15.6
0.6

24.5
25.6
­0.9

21.7
31.2
­7.3

7.7
13.2
­4.9

25.0
19.3
4.8

23.3
16.0
6.3

Value
Quantity
Price

Exports

Note: Quantities and prices have been computed on the basis of resources and uses at
1958 prices.

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.
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Diagram 11­1

Product, Consumption, and Investment, 1955­61
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Diagram 11­2
Product, Exports, Imports, and Import Surplus, 1955­61
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Favorable weather conditions caused an improvement in the ratio between
product and gross output in agriculture. Input in this sector increased by only
5 per cent, while output expanded by 8 per cent. In consequence, there was a
still bigger increase in the agricultural product­ 13 per cent.
The rapidly growing demand for housing, which was due partly to larger

immigration and partly to expectations of devaluation, created a boom in the
building sector which spread to branches of industry connected with building.
The large demand for investment goods caused a big expansion in the metal
and machinery branches On the consumption side, the increase was greatest
as regards durable consumer goods, causing an expansion of the industrial
branches manufacturing these commodities.
In the transportation, commerce, and services sectors the expansion paralleled

the overall increase in GNP. The rise in the output of the public sector was more
moderate, but public consumption increased more slowly than other uses.

2. Development Trends, 1955­61
Despite some yearly lfuctuations, the development of resources and uses has

been following a fairly consistent course ever since 1955. Only the year 1956
was an exception, both public consumption and imports being especially large
owing to the Sinai campaign. It may be assumed that the failure of investment
to expand duirng that year was due to the same causes. In general, it would
appear that the development of investment has been the least steady among
all resources and uses, as sharp changes in the rate of expansion have fre­
quently occurred in this item. If the development of investment in 1961 is
viewed against the background of former years, it becomes clear that the
substantial increase of 18 per cent in 1961 was connected with the relatively
low level of investment in 1960. The volume of investment did not increase
at all in 1960, being adversely affected by the decline in public building, the
lower proiftability of agriculture (which reduced investments in this sector),
and the timing of the completion of big projects, such as the Eilat­Haifa oil
pipeline and the Haifa underground railway, which was purely fortuitous.
Investments in agriculture continued to decline in 1961, but there was a

renewed expansion of public building, totalling almost 20 per cent. The expansion
of private building likewise proceeded faster than in 1960. Investments in ships
and aircraft were nearly doubled, and a statr was made on new investment pro­
jects­ e.g. harbor construction. Moreover, there was a big increase in private in­
vestments in industry and in services, presumably because proiftability had risen
during previous years and was expected to rise further in the future.
Duirng the years 1956 to 1960, the gross national product increased at an

average rate of 9 per cent per annum. The average annual increase in pirvate
consumption, public consumption, and investment was somewhat smaller, but
exports expanded more than twice as fast. The rapid growth of exports has
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been increasing their weight within total uses from year to year, but their
size as compared with imports is too small to allow this rate of expansion to
decrease the import surplus. Indeed, throughout most of the years the import
surplus was actually increasing (see Tables II­6 andII­7).

TableII­ 6

Rates of Increase­ Resources and Uses, 1955­61
(in percentages­at 1958 prices(

Regression
coeiffcient

' 1955­61
1961

Annual
average
1955­60

8.9
'11. 1 )13.6('

9.0
20.3

9.0
10.6

Resources
Gross national product
Imports

8.7
6.4 )8.1(a

11.5

9.6
8.0

9.3

8.6
8.3

Total resources

Uses
Private consumption
Public consumption

8.1
20.7

"" 17.9
15.6

■­­­ 6:6 ­­
20.8

Gross investment
Exports

4.0

11.5

25.3

9.3

3.1

Total uses

Import surplus

11.08.1Total domestic■ uses

' 1957 to 1961.

The average rate of expansion of imports during the period 1955­59 matched
the growth of GNP, so that the proportion of imports within the total resources
available to the economy remained unaltered. However, during 1960 and 1961
imports expanded ,faster than GNP.
The fact that the share of imports within total resources did not change

between 1955 and 1959 and that it rose in 1960 and 1961, indicates that
there was no general process of import substitution throughout this period.
Some import substitution did take place in various branches, but simultane­

ously there was an opposite trend of an increase in the weight of products with
a high import component in the final demand basket. An important factor
in the latter development was the rapid expansion of exports, since they have
a high import component. The weight of exports within total uses has been
increasing steadily.

CHAPTER II, RESOURCES, USES, AND INCOMES 17



Table 11­7

Import Component of Resources and Uses, 1955­61
(IL. million­at 1958 price(

1961196019591958195719561955

4,6004,2203,9283,5243,2883,0242,754Gross national product
1,5421,2821,1201,027907912775Imports

6,1425,5025,0484,5514,1953,9363,529Total resources

3,2792,9922,7782,5412,3142,1441,982Private consumption
897830742684660744557Public consumption

1,166988977906850737722Gross investment

5,3424,8104,4974,1313,8243,6253,261Total domestic uses

800692551420371311268Exports

6,1425,5025,0484,5514,1953,9363,529Total uses

742590569607536601507Import surplus
Imports as a percentage

25.123.322.222.621.623.222.0of total resources

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.

3 . The Import Component of Economic Uses

The overall import component amounted to 22­23 per cent in 1958
and 1959, rose slightly in 1960, and increased still more in 1961 when it
reached 25 per cent (see Tables II­7 and II­9).

In order to analyze the changes in the import component, imports must be
divided into two categories­ those destined directly for their final use, and
those undergoing a process of production. Changes in the overall import com­
ponent derive from changes in the import component of local output and in
the proportion of imported manufactures within final uses.
The import component of local output tended to rise during the years

1959 to 1961 (see Table 11­9). In 1960 and 1961 the increase was chielfy
due to changes in the structure of output, and especially to the greater weight
of export branches with a high import component, such as diamonds, shipping,
and civil aviation. The imported services component of local output, which in­
eludes foreign shipping, aviation, financing, insurance, etc., likewise increased.
In 1961 the trend was reinforced by an increase in the import component of
various branches of the Israel economy. One example is the textile and clothing
branch, where the proportion of imported raw materials was expanded for
both export production and that intended for the local market.
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Table 11­8
Imports and Product, by Economic Destination, 1958­61

(IL. million­at 1958 prices(

Private Public Gross
Year consump­ consump­ invest­

tion tion ment
Exports Total

382­176124821958Imports of ifnished products
365­160131741959
441­209144881960
561­2851721041961

645165106283461958Imports of raw materials
755228107323881959
841281106344201960
981331125424831961

1,0271652821524281958Total imports
1,1202282671634621959
1,2822813151785081960
1,5423314102145871961

3,5242556245322,1131958Gross national product
3,9283237105792,3161959
4,2204116736522,4841960
4,6004697566832,6921961

4,5514209066842,5411958Total ifnal uses
5,0485519777422,7781959
5,5026929888302,9921960
6,1428001,1668973,2791961

Imports of finished products tended to lfuctuate more from year to year than
imports of raw materials. This was particularly noticeable in the sphere of
investments, where the import component is affected by the annual changes
in the imports of ships, aircraft, and various types of equipment.
The weight of imported manufactures within private consumption declined

in 1959 owing to the suspension of food surpluses from the United States, but
rose again in 1960 and 1961. This was partly the result of larger imports of
electrical appliances and household utensils, but mainly of the bigger volume
of tourism.
The increase in the import component during 1961, especially the

larger proportion of imported raw materials in local output, was apparently
caused by the excess demand and the price increases that occurred during that
year which made imports relatively cheaper (see Table 11­10).
It must be stressed that the calculation of import components was made at

constant 1958 prices. Changes in these import components thus relfect the real
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fluctuations in the proportion of imports within total uses. However, since GNP
prices rose faster than import prices during these years, the import component
at current prices was smaller.

Table II­9
Import Components of Final Uses, 1958­61

(in percentages­at 1958 prices(

*'" >^'­ con™ftion J"^ Exports Total

Overall import component

Percentage of imported
raw materials in
national output"

Percentage of imported
finished products in
final uses

1961 3.2 19.2 24.4 ­ 9.1

" The national output = GNP plus imported raw materials.

4. Prices

GNP prices rose in 1961 by more than 8 per cent. Since import prices fell,
the rise in average consumption and investment prices was slightly smaller,
totalling some 7 per cent. The biggest increase (over 8 per cent) took place in
investment prices. This was due chiefly to the particularly steep rise in building
prices, which in turn was caused by the greater demand for residential housing
and the inelastic supply in the building sector, which was short of manpower.
The prices of private consumption rose by 6 to 6.5 per cent. The rise in public
consumption prices was similar.1

J It must be noted that public consumption prices only seemingly relfect the prices of
services provided by the public sector, since there are no market prices for such services.
Indeed, these prices are merely costing estimates based on the weighting of the increases in
the prices of the public sector's purchases as well as of increases in the wage and salary
rates paid by this sector.

20 BANK OF ISRAEL, ANNUAL REPORT 1961

22.639.331.122.216.81958
22.241.427.322.016.61959
23.340.631.921.417.01960
25.141.435.223.917.91961

15.539.314.55.014.11958
16.141.413.15.214.31959
16.640.613.65.014.51960
17,641.414.25.815.21961

8.419.418.13.21958
7.2­16.417.72.71959
8.021.217.32.91960



The main factor increasing the prices of local output was probably the
rapid pace of monetary expansion, which was caused by the conversion of for­
eign currency and the extension of bank credit. The money supply already
began to expand rapidly in 1960, and continued to do so until the middle of
1961. The additional demand created by this expansion caused a steep rise in
the prices of commodities which did not have to face competition from imports,
such as certain agricultural produce, buildings, and services.
There was virtually no change in import prices. In the case of some imported

goods, their cost abroad declined while the effective exchange rate went up
somewhat (see Table 11­10(.

Table 11­10

Changes in Import and GNP Prices, 1959­61

Per cent increase or decrease (­) as
compared with preceding year

196119601959

­1.6­0.1­2.9

1.82.32.8

0.22.2­0.2

8.33.43.5

Import prices (in foreign currency)

Effective rate of exchange

Import prices in IL.

GNP prices

Relative change in level of GNP prices
as compared with import prices 3.7 1.2 8.1

5. Incomes

The real increase of 9 per cent in the gross national product and the 8
per cent rise in GNP prices produced an 18 per cent increase in the value
of GNP and in the national income. The rate of increase in direct tax revenue
exceeded the rate of increase in the national income during the period 1959­61.
Nevertheless, the weight of taxes in the national income is not so large as to
create a sizeable difference between the rate of expansion of national income
and that of disposable income (see Table II­l 1 ).
The rate of increase in private disposable income was similar to the rate

of increase in consumption at current prices. There is thus reason to assume
that there were no changes in the rate of saving from disposable income.

CHAPTER H, RESOURCES, USES, AND INCOMES 21



Table 11­11
National Income, by Economic Sectors, 1960­61

(IL. million(

Sector 1960
Per cent increase

1961 over
preceding year

Agriculture, afforestation, and ifshing
Industry, mining, and minerals
Building
Public services
Transport and communications
Finance, insurance, real estate, and
rent (net)

Government, local authorities, National

15.5477413
20.2963810
28.3308240
25.39475
17.8317269

338 409 21.0

14.8
18.8

899
833

783
701

Institutions, and non­proift institutions
Commerce and other services

18.8

18.9

4,300

132

3,620

111

Sub­total

Less: Depreciation adjustment

18.8

27.4

4,168

93

3,509

73

Net domestic product

Less : Net payments to production factors
abroad

18.64,0753,436National income at factor cost

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.

6. The Return on Production Factors

In 1961 there appears to have been a slight increase in the wage­earners'
share of total income,1 in contrast to the years 1956 to 1960 when their share
decreased. This decline indicates that income per worker has been rising more
slowly than the average output per worker.
Income not deriving from wages or salaries is partly payment for work

and partly return on capital. The growing gap between the income of wage­
earners and that of other gainfully employed persons during the period

1 The basis for estimating the total income of the economy was not the direct estimate of
national income but an estimate of the net national product based on an estimate of
economic uses. The reason for this procedure was that there seems to be a smaller margin
of error in the series of national product estimates. In the national accounts there is
almost invariably a big "errors and omissions1' item, which lfuctuates considerably from
year to year.
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Table 11­12

National Income, Private Income, and Disposable Income, 1958­61
(IL. million)

Per cent increase
1958 1959 ;960 ig6/ over preceding year

1959 I960 1961

Gross national product

Less: Depreciation

Net national product

Less: Errors and omissions

Net national product
(adjusted)

Less: Net indirect taxes

National income

Transfers to the public
from the public sector

Transfers to the public
. from abroad

Less: Transfers by the public
to the public sector

Income of the public
sector from property

Private income

Less: Income tax

National Insurance

3,524 4,058 4,506 5,323 15.2 11.0 18.1

283 316 361 430

3,241 3,742 4,145 4,893 15.5 10.8 18.0

73 127 152 72

3,168 3,615 3,993 4,821 14.1 10.5 20.7

421 510 557 746 21.1 9.2 33.9

2,747 3,105 3,436 4,075 13.0 10.7 18.6

161 179 231 262

180 232 313 347

30 39 46 58

60 71 93 97

2,998 3,406 3,841 4,529

243 269 320 379"

73 81 103 126

17.912.813.6

18.419.010.7

22.327.211.0

Private disposable income 2,682 3,056 3,418 4,024 13.9 11.8 17.7

Private consumption 2,541 2,850 3,166 3,686 12.2 11.1 16.4

* Including Absorption Loan.
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1956­60 was partly due to an increase in the capital stock per worker. As the
economy became more capital­intensive, the relative contribution of capital to
output rose, with the result that income representing return on capital grew
more rapidly than income representing return on labor. To analyze the changes
in the return on capital, one must ifrst isolate thatpart of total income
which represents the return on capital ( inclusive of the part deriving from
the increased quantity of capital). To isolate the share of capital in total in­
come, it is necessary to deduct from the latter not only income from wages"
and salaries, but also that part of the income of self­employed persons which
constitutes the return on their work. This deduction was made here on the
assumption that the average return on the work of a self­employed person

Table II­13

Income from Wages and Income Other than Wages, 1955­61

1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961

Income from wages
and salaires" IL. million 977 1,165 1,323 1,441 1,617 1,778 2;115

Incomes other than
wages and salaries IL. million 833 1,029 1,198 1,432 1,671 1,883 2,125

Net domestic product
at factor prices" IL. million 1,810 2.194 2,521 2,873 3,288 3,661 4,240

Percentage of wages within
total income of the economy 54.0 53.1 52.5 50.3 49.1 48.7 49.7

Number of wage­
earners Thousands 372 393 416 428 450 465 495

Number of self­
employed Thousands 205 211 222 227 230 237 240

Total number of
gainfully employed
persons Thousands 577 604 638 655 680 702 735

Percentage of wage­earners among
gainfully employed persons 64.5 65.1 65.2 65.3 66.2 66.2 67.3

Average annual income _

per wage­earner IL. 2,626 2,964 3,180 3,367 3,593 3,824 4,273

* Total wages as shown here are smaller than the estimates published by the Central Bureau
. of Statistics since they exclude imputed payments to members of cooperatives, to persons
providing services in kibbutzim, and to labor used for the maintenance of army camps,
all of which are included in the C.B.S. estimates.

" Gross national product, less net depreciation and net indirect taxes, plus net payments to
production factors abroad.
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is equal to the average return on the work performed by a wage­earner (see
Table 11­14). The ratio between the remaining income and the economy's
ifxed capital1 shows that the return on capital, which amounted to 8 per cent
in 1955, gradually increasedto 16or 17 per cent during the years 1959 and
1960, but declined slightly in 1961.
Other sources likewise confirm that the general level of profits in the Israel

economy has been rising. An analysis of industrial surveys covering the years
1955 to 1958 (within the framework of research carried out by the Falk In­
stitute) indicates that there has been an increase in the profitability of industry.2
The income of farmers rose by 150 per cent between 1955 and 1961, while
the sum total of wage payments in the agricultural sector increased by only 80
per cent.
The exactitude of the above estimates should be accepted with some reserva­

tion. In particular, one should not draw conclusions as regards small fluctua­
tions from year to year. Nevertheless, there appears to be some link between the
tendency towards a declining return on capital in 1961 and the rise in wages
in the middle of that year which was not accompanied by price increases. The
higher wages were apparently paid out of proifts accumulated in the preceding
years.
It must be stressed that the conclusion concerning the irse in proifts does

not depend upon assumptions concerning the amount of income derived by
the self­employed from their work, or upon the rate of interest. If, for instance,
we assume that the income of the self­employed is 10 per cent higher than that
of wage­earners, we ifnd that the return on capital would have risen from 6
per cent in 1955 to 15 per cent in 1959, and declined to 14 per cent in 1961.
In contrast to the general trend clearly established by these estimates, the
absolute magnitudes must be accepted with some reservation, since there are
possibilities of error in the estimates of income, employment, and capital alike.
One should note that, owing to lack of data, a number of factors inlfuencing
the return on capital were not taken into account. One of these factors is stocks.
If we include stocks in the total of invested capital, we reduce the rate of return
on capital in every one of the years referred to. On the other hand, there is
a factor which regularly reduces the statistical return on capital or the earnings
of the self­employed from their work (which is shown as a residue in Table
11­14). Here we have related the return on capital to the total volume of capital
existing in the economy. This assumption is valid only if the residue was
divided equally over all the capital. But in fact this did not happen. A large
proportion of investments in the Israel economy is ifnanced with the aid of

1 Excluding capital invested in residential housing from total capital and excluding the
imputed rent for such housing from total income. The value of capital has been calculated
on the basis of replacement value.

2 The Falk Institute for Economic Research in Israel, Fifth Annual Report, 1959 and
1960, pp. 160­162.
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Table 11­14

The Return on Capital/ 1955­61
(IL. million(

1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961

­1152,7781­61711,441,3231,1651977Total wages paid
Imputed income from

,0261906826764706625538work of self­employed"

Total return on labor
Net domestic product,
at factor cost

Total return on capital
Less: Rent

Total return on
productive capital

Productive capital11

Rate of return on
productive capital CYo(

3,1412,6842,4432,2052,0291,7901,515

4,2403,6613,2882,8732,5212,1941,810

1,099977845668492404295
253213193172160144117

846764652496332260178
5,4154,5373,9503,5043,0932,6212,146

8.3 9.9 10.7 14.2 16.5 16.8 15.6

a On the assumption that the average income from work is identical for the self­employed
and wage­earners.

b After deduction of investments in residential housing.

Government loans, the interest on which is normally less than 8 per cent and
is certainly lower than the actual return on such capital. The difference between
the income from invested capital and the interest paid on loans remains in
the hands of the recipients of the loans who invested the balance of the capital
required. In order to estimate the return on the capital invested by private
investors, the residue must therefore be related not to the total amount of capital
invested in the economy, but only to their paid­up capital, which is very much
smaller. Owing to lack of data, this calculation was not made here, but there
can be no doubt that the return on paid­up capital thus obtained would be
higher than the return on capital calculated in relation to the economy's
total capital.
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